
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
    

      
 

  
       

        
 
 

     

    

         

       

   
       

   
      
     
    

  
   
    
    

         

   

   
        
        

  

Finance Committee 
AGENDA 

Monday | March 20, 2026 | 2:00pm 
Elaine Jacob Center | 38550 S. Hwy 1, Gualala, CA 

Teleconference Info 
Web Access: http://clsd.tny.cc/financecomm | Phone Access: 1-408-638-0968 

Meeting code: 871 1739 4941 | Password: 366982 

1. Call to Order Tilles 

2. Agenda Approval Tilles 

3. Minutes Approval: January 23, 2026 and March 2, 2026 Tilles 

4. Privilege of the Floor Tilles 

5. New Business 
a. FY25-26 Augmented Budget Golly 

6. Old Business 
a. Ballot Measure Statement Tilles 
b. Financial Office Changes/Reorganization Golly 
c. FY24-25 Audit Golly 

7. Reports 
a. Financial Reports 
b. Ambulance Revenue—Wittman (YTD) 
c. Ambulance Transport Data 

8. Review and Approval of January and February 2026 Checks and Banking 

9. Shout Out 

10.Next Meetings 
April 21, 12:30pm – Platt Training Center 
May 19, 12:30pm – Platt Training Center 

11.Adjourn 

http://clsd.tny.cc/financecomm


 

 

 
 

  
 

    
          

 
  

      
        

 
             

           
   
   

    
 

  
         

 
   

       
        
    

 
       

          
     

     
 

      
         

  
     

     
             

          
         

          
               

           

Finance Commi+ee 
MINUTES 

Wednesday, January 23, 2026 | 10am 
Pla% Center @CLSD Headquarters | 38901 Ocean Dr, Gualala, CA 

Teleconference Info 
Web Access: h1ps://bit.ly/clsdfincomm|Phone Access: 1-408-638-0968 

MeeFng code: 871 1739 4941 | Password: 366982 

Drew, AccounOng Consultant (via teleconference) 
Guest: Director Julia Damasco 
Minutes by: Cobre Hernandez 

1. Call to Order

2. 

4. 

5. New Business
a. FY 21/22 GEMT Audit
Chief Golly provided an update on the outcome of the Department of Health Care
Services (DHCS) audit of our FY 2021/22 GEMT cost report. The cost report did not line
up with financial data that our accountant CPA Andrea Drew pulled, which made it
difficult to provide the supporOng documents that DHCS was asking for. EA Hernandez
redid the old cost report, which was accepted by DHCS. We also had NBS review the
audit adjustments to ensure that we were adequately represenOng our costs. We have

BOD Present: Michael Tilles, Treasurer | Geoff Beaty, President | Naomi Schwartz, Secretary 
Staff Present: Bronwyn Golly, EMS Chief | Cobre Hernandez, ExecuOve Administrator | Andrea 

Treasurer Tilles called the meeOng to order at 10am.

Agenda Approval
Secretary Schwartz made a moOon to approve the agenda.
The moOon was seconded by Treasurer Tilles.
The agenda was approved.

3. Minutes Approval: December 17, 2025 MeeFng
Secretary Schwartz made a moOon to approve the minutes as wri%en.
Treasurer Tilles seconded the moOon.
The minutes were approved.

Privilege of the Floor
No one had any business for the floor.



 

 

         
        

 
  

    
        
 

    
              

       
 

    
            

 
  

         
             

           
               

          
 

     
          
             

             
 

 
      

       
 

          
               

 
 

  
     
 

   
      

      
 

  
     

accepted the adjustments that DHCS suggested, which idenOfied an overpayment of 
$9,218.23. We have already paid back the overpayment. 

6. Old Business
a. Financial Office Changes/ReorganizaFon
Discussed with CPA Drew under Financial Reports

b. FY 25/26 Budget
Chief Golly stated that she was working with CPA Drew on building up an augmented
budget for presentaOon at the March FC meeOng.

c. FY 24/25 Audit

7. Reports

8. 

9. Shout Out
There were no shout outs.

10. Next MeeFngs
February MeeFng - To Be Scheduled 
March MeeFng – To Be Scheduled 

Confirmed FY24/25 audit for April 2026 with CPA Larry Bain and Natasha Dunlop.

a. Financial Reports (with Andrea Drew via Zoom)
CPA Drew reviewed the new versions of the following reports with the Commi%ee
members: Budget vs Actual – past month and year end comparison with three-month
cash flow projecOon and Profit & Loss – previous month and YTD. She also gave the
Commi%ee a brief tour of the reporOng capabiliOes of QuickBooks Online.

b. Ambulance Revenue – Wi1man (YTD)
The income from ambulance billing conOnues to show a consistent increase over last
year. The net payments for December were $100,895.01. This is an increase from the
month before of more than $8,000, and more than $22,000 over the budgeted
$78,000/month.

d. Ambulance Transport Data YTD
Closed out CY 2025 with 996 total dispatches.

Review and Approval of December 2025 Checks and Banking 
The statements and checks were reviewed and the Check Review form was signed by the 
Commi%ee members. 

11. Adjourn
The meeFng was adjourned at 11:30am

https://9,218.23


 

 

 
 

 
     

 
    

          
 

  
      

        

 
           

          
    

 
 

  
        

 
   

       
    

 
 

      
            

             
             

         
      

 
    

               
          

             
           

           
 

             
 

  

Monday, March 2, 2026 | 3pm 
Pla% Center @CLSD Headquarters | 38901 Ocean Dr, Gualala, CA 

Teleconference Info 
Web Access: h1ps://bit.ly/clsdfincomm|Phone Access: 1-408-638-0968 

MeeFng code: 871 1739 4941 | Password: 366982 

BOD Present: Michael Tilles, Treasurer | Julia Damasco, President | Director Naomi Schwartz 
Staff Present: Bronwyn Golly, EMS Chief | Cobre Hernandez, ExecuOve Administrator 
Minutes by: EA Hernandez 

1. Call to Order
Treasurer Tilles called the meeOng to order at 3pm.

2. Agenda Approval
Treasurer Tilles made a moOon to accept the agenda.
Secretary Schwartz seconded the moOon.
The agenda was approved.

3. Statement on Proposed Ballot Measure
The Commi%ee presented the secOons of the statement that they were assigned to prepare
beforehand. ATer some discussion and ediOng, a draT was compiled and an ediOng chain
was scheduled. Director Schwartz would begin ediOng the draT and then hand it off to
President Damasco for a second edit. The Commi%ee will present the statement at the next
regular Board of Directors meeOng.

4. Financial Office Changes/ReorganizaFon

Finance Commi+ee – Special Mee1ng 
MINUTES 

Chief Golly gave an overview of the past year of changes to the organizaOon of financial
acOviOes. Bookkeeping and accounOng acOviOes have improved significantly, including with
the addiOon of accountant Andrea Drew. Chief Golly would like to complete the transiOon of
financial acOviOes to specialized consultants. This will free EA Hernandez for project work
that CLSD needs and that is more appropriate to their skills and experience.

The Commi%ee agreed and will support the moOon to approve at the next Board meeOng.

5. Shout Out



 

 

    
 

   
         

        
 

  
     

There were no shout outs. 

6. Next MeeFngs 
March 20, 2pm, at RCMS Elaine Jacobs Conference Room 
April 21, 12:30pm, at CLSD Pla1 Training Room 

7. Adjourn 
The meeOng was adjourned at 4:15pm. 



Coast Life Support District 
Year Ended June 30, 2026 
Fiscal Year Budget Augmentation 

Account # Account Description

 Total Budget 
FY2026 Year 

ORIGINAL

 Grant Funded 
(TIF  Tourism 

 Grant Funded Impact Grant re  Donations 
 General Fund (PG&E Wildfire) Sonoma County) - Restriced  Total Budget 
Augmentation Augmentation Augmentation (Elections) Augmentation  Variance 
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CLSD Revenue 

Tax Revenue 

1100 Mendocino County Taxes $ 1,105,429.00 $ 1,208,638.05 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,208,638.05 $ 103,209.05 
1200 Sonoma County Taxes $ 917,979.00 $ 896,748.50 $ - $ - $ - $ 896,748.50 $ (21,230.50) 

Total Tax Revenue $ 2,023,408.00 $ 2,105,386.55 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,105,386.55 $ 81,978.55 

Ambulance Service Revenue 

1400 Ambulance Transport Billings $ 936,000.00 $ 1,105,012.65 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,105,012.65 $ 169,012.65 

Total Ambulance Service Revenue $ 936,000.00 $ 1,105,012.65 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,105,012.65 $ 169,012.65 

Intergovernmental Transport Revenue 

1510 Intergovernmental Transport (IGT) $ 500,000.00 $ 517,553.97 $ - $ - $ - $ 517,553.97 $ 17,553.97 
1500 Ground Emerg Med Transport (GEMT) $ 100,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (100,000.00) 

Total Intergovernmental Transport Revenue $ 600,000.00 $ 517,553.97 $ - $ - $ - $ 517,553.97 $ (82,446.03) 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

1900 General Misc $ 35,000.00 $ 23,804.31 $ - $ - $ - $ 23,804.31 $ (11,195.70) 
1910 Interest Revenue $ - $ 15,293.31 $ - $ - $ - $ 15,293.31 $ 15,293.31 
1920 Donations - Restricted and Unrestricted $ 170,000.00 $ 158,618.84 $ - $ - $ 35,000.00 $ 193,618.84 $ 23,618.84 

Total Miscellaneous Revenue $ 205,000.00 $ 197,716.46 $ - $ - $ 35,000.00 $ 232,716.46 $ 27,716.46 

Grant Revenue 

2000 Grant Revenue - Non Fed or State $ - $ - $ 15,044.00 $ 5,000.00 $ - $ 20,044.00 $ 20,044.00 
2100 Grant Revenue - State $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
2200 Grant Revenue - Federal $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total Grant Revenue $ - $ - $ 15,044.00 $ 5,000.00 $ - $ 20,044.00 $ 20,044.00 

Total CLSD Revenue $ 3,764,408.00 $ 3,925,669.63 $ 15,044.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 3,980,713.63 $ 216,305.63 

CLSD Expenses 

3000 Wage + Benefit Expense, Incl Workers Compensation Expense $ 2,195,010.00 $ 2,198,089.90 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,198,089.90 $ 3,079.90 

Total Wage + Benefit Expense $ 2,195,010.00 $ 2,198,089.90 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,198,089.90 $ 3,079.90 

Services and Supplies 

4020 Clothing and Personal $ 6,000.00 $ 4,837.74 $ - $ - $ - $ 4,837.74 $ (1,162.26) 
4040 Communications $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4041 Communications - Cell Phone/Telephone $ 4,000.00 $ 6,918.45 $ - $ - $ - $ 6,918.45 $ 2,918.45 
4042 Communications - Dispatch $ 63,000.00 $ 62,762.46 $ - $ - $ - $ 62,762.46 $ (237.54) 
4080 Household and Supplies Expense $ 8,000.00 $ 4,625.67 $ - $ - $ - $ 4,625.67 $ (3,374.33) 
4110 Insurance Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4111 LAFCO $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4112 General Liab Ins $ 24,459.00 $ 24,459.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 24,459.00 $ -
4140 Maintenance Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4141 Maint - Equipment $ - $ 1,750.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 
4142 Maint - Vehicles $ 30,000.00 $ 29,948.11 $ - $ - $ - $ 29,948.11 $ (51.89) 
4143 Maint - Buildings $ 5,000.00 $ 2,956.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,956.00 $ (2,044.00) 
4210 Medical, Dental and Lab Supplies $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4220 Dues, Subscriptions and Memberships $ 10,000.00 $ 13,323.50 $ - $ - $ - $ 13,323.50 $ 3,323.50 
4250 Misc Expenses $ - $ 209.20 $ - $ - $ - $ 209.20 $ 209.20 
4260 Office Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4261 Office Exp - General $ 1,500.00 $ 4,125.57 $ - $ - $ - $ 4,125.57 $ 2,625.57 
4262 Office Exp - Software $ 5,000.00 $ 5,614.34 $ - $ - $ - $ 5,614.34 $ 614.33 
4460 Minor Equipment ( < $5,000 per Unit) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4461 Minor Equipment - Office Equipment $ - $ 635.75 $ - $ - $ - $ 635.75 $ 635.75 
4462 Minor Equipment - Computer Equipment $ 1,500.00 $ 491.17 $ 6,044.00 $ - $ - $ 6,535.17 $ 5,035.17 
4463 Minor Equipment - Radio Equipment $ 1,500.00 $ 220.23 $ - $ - $ - $ 220.23 $ (1,279.77) 
4464 Minor Equipment - Medical Equipment and Supplies $ 45,000.00 $ 46,007.96 $ 9,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 60,007.96 $ 15,007.96 
4310 Professional and Specialized Services $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4311 Accounting $ 40,000.00 $ 41,230.35 $ - $ - $ - $ 41,230.35 $ 1,230.35 
4312 Audit $ 10,000.00 $ 24,800.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 24,800.00 $ 14,800.00 
4313 Ambulance Billing $ 56,160.00 $ 61,818.58 $ - $ - $ - $ 61,818.58 $ 5,658.58 
4314 Information Technology Services $ 15,000.00 $ 16,481.44 $ - $ - $ - $ 16,481.44 $ 1,481.44 

IGT Contract $ 270,000.00 $ 230,360.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 230,360.00 $ (39,640.00) 
GEMT Contract $ - $ 93,014.10 $ - $ - $ - $ 93,014.10 
Legal $ 1,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ - $ - $ 35,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ 39,000.00 
Tax Administration - NBS Contract $ 14,200.00 $ 10,948.96 $ - $ - $ - $ 10,948.96 $ (3,251.04) 
UC Contract $ 800,000.00 $ 799,999.92 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,999.92 $ (0.08) 
Property Tax Administration - Counties $ 23,879.00 $ 22,808.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 22,808.00 $ (1,071.00) 

4510 Special Dept Expense $ - $ 400.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 400.00 $ 400.00 
4511 Medical Director Fee-non AHUC $ 30,000.00 $ 28,333.33 $ - $ - $ - $ 28,333.33 $ (1,666.67) 
4512 Training and Development - Staff $ 3,000.00 $ 9,440.55 $ - $ - $ - $ 9,440.55 $ 6,440.55 
4513 Training and Development - Community $ 2,500.00 $ 5,711.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 5,711.00 $ 3,211.00 
4514 Board Expenses $ 1,000.00 $ 2,313.90 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,313.90 $ 1,313.90 
4515 Employee Assistance Program $ 2,700.00 $ 3,375.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,375.00 $ 675.00 
4290 Bank Charges and Int Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4291 Bank Charges $ 2,000.00 $ 5,895.68 $ - $ - $ - $ 5,895.68 $ 3,895.68 
4292 Interest Expense $ 3,000.00 $ 4,897.92 $ - $ - $ - $ 4,897.92 $ 1,897.92 
4610 Transportation and Travel $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

DRAFT



Coast Life Support District 
Year Ended June 30, 2026 
Fiscal Year Budget Augmentation 

Account # Account Description

 Total Budget 
FY2026 Year 

ORIGINAL

 Grant Funded 
(TIF  Tourism 

 Grant Funded Impact Grant re  Donations 
 General Fund (PG&E Wildfire) Sonoma County) - Restriced  Total Budget 
Augmentation Augmentation Augmentation (Elections) Augmentation  Variance 

4611 
4710 

Transportation and Travel - Fuel 
Utilities 

$ 
$ 

30,000.00 
20,000.00 

$ 
$ 

32,770.30 
18,462.44 

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

32,770.30 
18,462.44 

$ 
$ 

2,770.30 
(1,537.57) 

Total Services and Supplies $ 1,529,398.00 $ 1,626,946.60 $ 15,044.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 1,681,990.60 $ 59,578.50 

Financing Expense 

5000 
5010 

Equipment - Principal Loan Payment 
Equipment - Interest Loan Payment 

$ 
$ 

40,000.00 
-

$ 
$ 

40,000.00 
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

40,000.00 
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

Total Financing Expense $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 40,000.00 $ -

Grant Project Expense 

TBD - Grant Project Expense 
TBD - Grant Project Expense 

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

-
-

Total Grant Project Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

6010 
6020 
6030 

Capital Assets ( > $5,000 per Unit) 

Buildings and Improvements 
Equipment 
Vehicles 

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-

Total Capital Assets Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total CLSD Expense $ 3,764,408.00 $ 3,865,036.50 $ 15,044.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 3,920,080.50 $ 62,658.40 

Total CLSD Net Income/(Loss)  Before Other Reserve/Special Project Items $ 0.00 $ $ $ $ 0.00 $ N.A 
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Total CLSD Net Income/(Loss)  Before Other Reserve/Special Project Items $ 60,633.12 $ $ $ $ 60,633.12 $ N.A 

DRAFTN/A Reserve Transfer Item: Compensated Absences Accnt $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - N.A 
N/A Reserve Transfer Item: Apparatus and Equipment $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - N.A 
N/A Reserve Transfer Item: Vehicle and Fleet $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - N.A 
N/A Reserve Transfer Item: Building Maint and Repair $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - N.A 
N/A Unrestricted Reserve Item: FY2026 Build-Up Need $ - $ 60,633.12 $ - $ - $ - $ 60,633.12 N.A 
N/A Other Special Item: UAL PrePayment $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - N.A 
N/A TBD - Other Reserve/Special Project Items $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - N.A 



Coast Life Support began in 1984 with a group of concerned community members who 
recognized the need to provide and stabilize ambulance service on the coast. Previously, geBng 
to a hospital involved a trip on the local hearse (Ormsbee Ayers) or doing it yourself. That round 
trip is over 6 hours along winding, rugged roads to hospitals in either Santa Rosa or Fort Bragg. 

The founding group got the legislature of the State of California to form a bi-county Special 
District in 1986 to provide ambulance services when the legislature recognized that no ‘for 
profit’ ambulance enQty wanted to provide such services to our community. 

In the beginning years, there was one Basic Life Support (BLS) ambulance manned by volunteer 
EMTs and one Advanced Life Support (ALS) ambulance which had a professional paramedic and 
an EMT on board. 

In 1996, voters in our bi-county Special District voted to increase the benefit assessment 
payment (parcel tax) to support ambulance operaQons of 911 emergency responses and inter-
facility transfers to hospitals in both Sonoma and Mendocino counQes. Wisely, the community 
recognized that only by self-funding could there be ambulance services.  In the ensuing years, 
the Board of Directors of CLSD recognized that the six hours round trip leW our community 
vulnerable when its one ALS ambulance was off the coast during a call. By 2020, Coast Life 
Support had grown into having two fully staffed ALS ambulances available for emergency calls 
providing coverage when one ALS ambulance was off the coast. 

CLSD call volume has grown to over 1000 annually. And the naQonal cost of living has risen 
approximately 25% since 2020. Please note that the district wide cost of living may be even 
higher because of our remote locaQon. Expenses have increased for CLSD to cover increased 
staffing and to a^ract and retain qualified personnel. AddiQonally, ambulance costs and medical 
supply prices have also sharply increased. 

On the flip side, ambulance revenue has not been able to keep up with increased expenses. The 
parcel tax hasn't increased in five years, and insurers like Medicare, Medi-Cal, and private 
carriers set their own payment amounts — oWen far below what's billed. In the last year alone, 
the District billed over $3.1 million for ambulance services but received only $1.2 million in 
return, meaning roughly 61 cents of every dollar billed went uncollected. 

It is apparent that Coast Life Support District will not be able to provide the current level of 

 

 

           
              

              
                

 
              

            
            

 
              

            
      

 
           

          
            

          
              

               
             

          
 

                 
              

               
            

        
 

                 
             

              
             

           
 

          
      

 
              

         

service without increases in funding. 

Both donaQons and the passage of a district wide ballot measure are vital to provide funds to 
maintain the level of service that is currently being provided. 







Elite cvemsa Ambulance Run Data CLSD-2**  

Runs by Response Request

Response Type Of Service Requested (eResponse.05) Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs

911 Response (Scene) 54 100.00%

 Total:  54 Total:  100.00%

Runs by Dispatch Reason

Incident Complaint Reported By Dispatch (eDispatch.01) Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs

Falls 9 16.67%

Sick Person 7 12.96%

Breathing Problem 4 7.41%

Chest Pain (Non-Traumatic) 4 7.41%

Traffic/Transportation Incident 4 7.41%

Interfacility Transfer 3 5.56%

Abdominal Pain/Problems 2 3.70%

Choking 2 3.70%

Headache 2 3.70%

Medical Alarm 2 3.70%

Other 2 3.70%

Stroke/CVA 2 3.70%

Traumatic Injury 2 3.70%

Automated Crash Notification 1 1.85%

Back Pain (Non-Traumatic) 1 1.85%

Convulsions/Seizure 1 1.85%

Diabetic Problem 1 1.85%

Heart Problems/AICD 1 1.85%

Hemorrhage/Laceration 1 1.85%

Overdose/Poisoning/Ingestion 1 1.85%

Unknown Problem/Person Down 1 1.85%

Well Person Check 1 1.85%

 Total:  54 Total:  100.00%

Runs by Provider Impression

Situation Provider Primary Impression (eSituation.11) Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs

 10 18.52%

Traumatic Injury (T14.90) 9 16.67%

Abdominal Pain / Problems (R10.84) 3 5.56%

Dizziness / Vertigo (R42) 3 5.56%

Pain (G89.1) 3 5.56%

Respiratory Distress - Unspecified (J80) 3 5.56%

Weakness (General) (R53.1) 3 5.56%

Behavioral​ /​ Psychiatric​ ​ -​ Disorder/Issue​ (F99) 2 3.70%

Chest Pain - Non-cardiac (R07.89) 2 3.70%

Chest Pain - Suspected Cardiac (I20.9) 2 3.70%

No Apparent Illness/Injury  (Z00.00) 2 3.70%

ALTE​ /​ BRUE​ (Brief,​ Resolved,​ Unexplained,​ Event)​ ​ (R68.13) 1 1.85%

Altered Level of Consciousness  (R41.82) 1 1.85%

Cold/Flu Symptom (J00) 1 1.85%

Diabetic - Hyperglycemia  (E13.65) 1 1.85%

Epistaxis (Non-Traumatic)  (R04.0) 1 1.85%

Fever (R50.9) 1 1.85%

Headache (R51) 1 1.85%

Nausea / Vomiting (R11.2) 1 1.85%

OB / Pregnancy Related Complication (O99) 1 1.85%

Printed On: 03/19/2026 07:49:49 PM1 of 3



Situation Provider Primary Impression (eSituation.11) Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs
Obvious Death (R99) 1 1.85%

Respiratory Distress - Bronchospasm (J98.01) 1 1.85%

Sepsis (A41.9) 1 1.85%

 Total:  54 Total:  100.00%

3.5 Runs by Response Disposition

Unit Disposition
(3.4=itDisposition.099/3.5=eDisposition.27)

Patient Evaluation/Care
(3.4=itDisposition.100/3.5=eDisposition.28)

Crew Disposition
(3.4=itDisposition.101/3.5=eDisposition.29)

Transport Disposition
(3.4=itDisposition.102/3.5=eDisposition.30)

Reason for Refusal/Release
(3.4=itDisposition.103/3.5=eDisposition.31)

Number
of Runs

Percent
of Total

Runs

Patient Contact Made Patient Evaluated and Care Provided Initiated and Continued Primary Care Transport by This EMS Unit (This Crew Only)  26 48.15%

Patient Contact Made Patient Evaluated and Refused Care (AMA) Available, Care Refused (AMA/RAS) Patient Refused Transport Against Medical Advice 15 27.78%

Cancelled Prior to Arrival at Scene Not Applicable Available, No Care Required No Transport  6 11.11%

Cancelled on Scene Not Applicable Available, No Care Required No Transport  4 7.41%

Patient Contact Made Patient Evaluated and Care Provided Initiated Primary Care and Transferred to
Another EMS Crew

Transport by Another EMS Unit/Agency  2 3.70%

Patient Contact Made Patient Evaluated and Care Provided Assumed Primary Care from Another
Responder (ALS or BLS)

Transport by This EMS Unit (This Crew Only)  1 1.85%

     Total: 
54

Total: 
100.00%

3.5 Transported by Destination Report

Disposition Destination Name Delivered Transferred To (eDisposition.01) Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs

 27 50.00%

Sutter Santa Rosa Regional Hospital 9 16.67%

Landing Zone 7 12.96%

Adventist Health Mendocino Coast 4 7.41%

Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital, Montgomery 4 7.41%

Kaiser Permanente - Santa Rosa 2 3.70%

Redwood Coast Medical Services Inc 1 1.85%

 Total:  54 Total:  100.00%

Call Volumes by Day and Hour Report

Incident Day Name Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 00:00:00 - 02:59:59

Tuesday 1 1.85%

Thursday 1 1.85%

Friday 1 1.85%

Saturday 1 1.85%

 Total:  4 Total:  7.41%

 Avg:  1.00  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 03:00:00 - 05:59:59

Sunday 1 1.85%

Tuesday 1 1.85%

 Total:  2 Total:  3.70%

 Avg:  1.00  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 06:00:00 - 08:59:59

Sunday 1 1.85%

Tuesday 1 1.85%

 Total:  2 Total:  3.70%

 Avg:  1.00  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 09:00:00 - 11:59:59

Sunday 1 1.85%

Monday 3 5.56%

Wednesday 2 3.70%

Thursday 1 1.85%

Friday 3 5.56%
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Incident Day Name Number of Runs Percent of Total Runs

Agency Name (Dagency.03):

Incident Date:

Saturday 2 3.70%

 Total:  12 Total:  22.22%

 Avg:  2.00  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 12:00:00 - 14:59:59

Monday 1 1.85%

Tuesday 1 1.85%

Wednesday 3 5.56%

Friday 2 3.70%

 Total:  7 Total:  12.96%

 Avg:  1.75  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 15:00:00 - 17:59:59

Sunday 1 1.85%

Thursday 2 3.70%

Friday 3 5.56%

 Total:  6 Total:  11.11%

 Avg:  2.00  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 18:00:00 - 20:59:59

Monday 4 7.41%

Tuesday 2 3.70%

Wednesday 3 5.56%

Thursday 4 7.41%

Friday 1 1.85%

Saturday 2 3.70%

 Total:  16 Total:  29.63%

 Avg:  2.67  

Incident Three Hour Range Of Day 24: 21:00:00 - 23:59:59

Sunday 1 1.85%

Wednesday 2 3.70%

Thursday 1 1.85%

Saturday 1 1.85%

 Total:  5 Total:  9.26%

 Avg:  1.25  

 Total:  54 Total:  100.00%

 Avg:  1.74  

Report Criteria

Is In Coast Life Support District Ambulance

Is Between 2/1/2026 and 2/28/2026
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